
1 
 

Audit Committee 
 

Meeting Venue 
By Teams 

 

 
 

County Hall 
Llandrindod Wells 

Powys 
LD1 5LG 

 
Meeting Date 
Thursday, 10 December 2020 

 
Meeting Time 
10.00 am 

 
For further information please contact 
Lisa Richards 
01597 826371 
lisa.richards@powys.gov.uk 

 3 December 2020 
 

 

Mae croeso i chi siarad yn Gymraeg neu yn Saesneg yn y cyfarfod.  
Rhowch wybod pa iaith rydych am ei defnyddio erbyn hanner dydd, ddau ddiwrnod 
gwaith cyn y cyfarfod.  
You are welcome to speak Welsh or English in the meeting.  
Please inform us of which language you wish to use by noon, two working days 
before the meeting. 

 

AGENDA 

 
1.  APOLOGIES  

 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
To receive declarations of interest from Members. 
 

3.  MINUTES  

 
To authorise the Chair to sign the minutes of the previous meetings. 
(Pages 3 - 12) 
 

4.  SWAP AUDIT REPORT  LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT  

 
To consider the report of the Head of Workforce and Organisational Development. 
(Pages 13 - 16) 
 

5.  AUDIT WALES - RAISING OUR GAME - TACKLING FRAUD  

 
To consider the Audit Wales report. 
(Pages 17 - 106) 
 

Public Document Pack



6.  DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 
The next meeting is scheduled for Thursday 11 February 2021 at 10am. 
 
 
 



Audit Committee – 19 November 2020 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD AT TEAMS LIVE ON 
THURSDAY, 19 NOVEMBER 2020 

 
PRESENT 
County Councillors JG Morris (Chair),   D R Jones, M J Jones, K Lewis, DW Meredith, 
WD Powell, D A Thomas, R G Thomas, T J Van-Rees, A Williams, J M Williams and 
R Williams and Mr J Brautigam 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holders In Attendance: County Councillor A W Davies 
 
Officers: Dan Paley, Financial Reporting and Policy Accountant, Wyn Richards, Head 
of Democratic Services and Jane Thomas, Head of Finance   
 
Other Officers In Attendance: Messrs Phil Pugh, Audit Wales and Ian Halstead, SWAP 
 

  

1.  APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors M Barnes and K Laurie-
Parry 
 
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
County Councillor T J Van Rees declared a personal interest in relation to Item 3, 
Minutes as a former trustee of Theatr Brycheiniog 
 
 

3.  MINUTES  

 
The Chair was authorised to sign the minutes of the previous meeting, held on 
29 September 2020, as a correct record. 

 
 

4.  POWYS PENSION FUND - STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS  

 
Documents: 

 Report of the Head of Financial Services 

 Audit Wales – Pension Fund report 

 Pension Fund Accounts 2019/20 

 Letter of representation 
 
 Discussion 

Overview 

 The draft accounts were signed by the S151 Officer on 15 June 2020  

 Audit Wales had had to prioritize work due to the pandemic and an 
approach was taken across Wales to complete statutory Local Authority 
accounts before auditing Pension Funds. The audit of the Pension Fund 
began in early September. 

 It is the Auditor General’s intention to issue an unqualified opinion 

 There were no uncorrected misstatements 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

3



Audit Committee – 19 November 2020 
 

 There was one emphasis of matter relating to the valuation of property 
assets due to the pandemic 

 The accounts will form part of the Pension Fund Annual Report which will 
be presented for approval to the Pension and Investment Committee on 
25 November 2020 

 The Annual Report must be published no later than 1st December. 

 The Committee was asked to approve the sign off of the accounts and 
Letter of Representation by the Chair and S151 Officer 

 The issue of materiality was explained that the level at which 
misstatements was set so that the reader of the accounts was not 
mislead.  This level had been set at £6.453M. 

 Audit Wales identified one potential conflict of interest relating to a 
member of their team. Planned safeguards operated as intended. 

 Work was substantially complete and the Auditor General was due to 
issue his opinion on 23 November 2020 

 The Committee asked about the current level of Employer contributions to 
the Fund. For Powys County Council this is 26.2% of pensionable pay in 
2020-21. 

 The UK Government proposed its remedy for the McCloud Judgement in 
July 2020. Confirmation had been obtained by the actuaries that 
assumptions used in the draft were broadly similar to those set out in the 
proposal. 

 
Outcomes: 

 the 2019-20 Pension Fund Accounts and Letter of Representation be 
approved for formal signing by Chair of the Committee and the 
Section 151 Officer 

 
 
Discussion: 

 There was one emphasis of matter relating to property assets and 
valuations 

 The Statement of Accounts will be submitted by the deadline of 1 
December 

 The draft accounts had been submitted on time by 15 June, but Audit 
Wales had had to prioritize work due to the pandemic and an approach 
was taken across Wales to complete statutory Local Authority accounts 

 It is the Auditor General’s intention to issue an unqualified opinion 

 There were no uncorrected misstatements 

 The employer contribution to an employee’s pension is 26.2% 

 The McLeod had been considered in conjunction with the proposed 
remedy 

 
Outcomes: 

 the 2019-20 Pension Fund Accounts and Letter of Representation  be 
approved for formal signing by Chair of the Committee and the 
Section 151 Officer 

 
 

5.  AUDIT WALES - FINANCIAL SUSTAINABILITY OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
AS A RESULT OF THE COVID 19 PANDEMIC  

Page 4



Audit Committee – 19 November 2020 
 

 
Documents: 

 Audit Wales –Financial Sustainability of Local Government as a Result of 
the COVID-19 Pandemic 

 
Discussion: 

 Local Authorities had been in a challenging financial environment prior to 
the pandemic  

 The report focusses on the financial sustainability of local government 
across Wales and will define future work for Audit Wales 

 The costs of the pandemic have been considerable – Powys has 
recovered £6.5M from the Hard
[...]
outine information in this way. 

 The Committee asked how this was to be paid for and what would be the 
additional workload for Finance.  The costs would be absorbed by Audit 
Wales and there would be benefits to both organisations of data being 
available more effectively.  There was already a cost to authorities in 
terms of providing information throughout the year.  This would automate 
the process making the process more efficient and less time consuming 
for the Council. 

 There have already been improvements in the sharing of electronic files 
and this can be developed further 

 
Outcomes: 

 The Auditor General, Wales, letter was noted 
 
 

7.  STRATEGIC AND COVID RISK REGISTERS  

 
Documents: 

 Report of the Portfolio Holder for Finance 

 Strategic and Covid Risk Registers 

 Heat maps 
 
Discussion: 

 The Risk Registers were reported to Cabinet on 3 November 2020 and 
covered the position for quarter 2. 

 There was considerable detail within the registers which could not be fully 
covered by Audit Committee during a meeting.  Scrutiny Committees 
should be looking at the service specific issues as part their work, but 
Audit Committee needed to be assured that appropriate processes were 
in place to ensure that risks were identified, monitored and managed 
appropriately.  

 The Committee should give further consideration as to how the process 
should be operating 

 
Outcomes: 

 The Committee will give further consideration to the reviewing of risk 
registers at the next meeting 

 
 

8.  INTERNAL AUDIT - PERFORMANCE REPORT  

 
Documents: 

 Internal Audit Update Quarter 2 report 2020/21 
 
Discussion: 

 There has been increased dialogue with Executive Management Team 
which helps focus on key risks for the Authority 

 SWAP are looking at agile auditing to improve the speed with which risks 
can be addressed and mitigation put in place.  There will be more data, 

Page 6



Audit Committee – 19 November 2020 
 

more engagement, faster reporting and an aim to resolve risk issues 
during the audit. 

 The new approach is supported by EMT 

 The recent firebreak did not impinge upon the work of SWAP 

 Risks within Powys and the wider audit sector were reported and this will 
influence the forward work plan 

 An audit plan will no longer be set at the start of each year and there is a 
need to react promptly to changing risks 

 Adverse opinions are tracked by Internal Audit Working Group and two of 
those are reported in the Internal Audit Working Group Summary.  A 
further two reports will be considered by the Working Group in early 
December, namely, Conflicts of Interest and Voids. 

 The report contained a list of all recommendations made since April 2019  
- all recommendations are now tracked, and the report will be fully 
populated by the next meeting to provide assurance to the Committee that 
audits are being actioned. 

 A number of audits had been put on hold during the pandemic and this 
could negate the value of the audit.  These audits will still be delivered and 
SWAP are working with services to complete them. 

 
Outcomes: 

 The report was noted 
 
 

9.  GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 
Documents: 

 Report of the Head of Democratic Services 
 
Discussion: 

 The Local Government and Elections Bill is currently at the Committee 
stage in the Senedd and likely to gain Royal Assent in the new year 

 One of the proposals is to amend the role and function of the Audit 
Committee  

 The new Governance and Audit Committee would consider compliance, 
annual performance reports and self-assessments in addition to Audit 
Wales reports and Internal Audit reports.  It has also been proposed that 
maladministration complaints should also be considered 

 The Chief Executive was keen to introduce the revised proposals in 
advance of the legislation with a change to the Constitution from January 
2021 

 Governance issues were also considered by Democratic Services 
Committee and the Economy, Communities, Residents and Governance 
Committee but the roles were quite distinct 

 It is intended that a report be considered by County Council early next 
year in relation to amending the Constitution 

 In the meantime, the Audit Committee could receive briefings on the types 
of reports that they would be expected to consider in their new role 

 Mandatory training for staff could also be considered – member training is 
overseen by Standards Committee 

Page 7



Audit Committee – 19 November 2020 
 

 Members commented that online training was more effective but would 
welcome the return of the feedback form 

 Clarification was sought that an Internal Audit Working Group or Sub 
Committee would still be permissible – this was an internal arrangement 
which would not be affected 

 There is also a proposal to increase the number of lay members to one 
third of the membership of the Committee, one of whom would become 
Chair 

 Members were concerned about recruiting a sufficient number of suitably 
qualified lay Members if all Welsh Authorities were also trying to recruit.  
The increased costs were also noted. 

 Audit Wales proposed refresher training in the new year 
 
Outcomes: 

 The report was noted 

 A briefing session would be arranged to consider the types of 
reports that would be considered by the Governance and Audit 
Committee 

 The Head of Finance agreed to progress refresher training for the 
Committee  

 
 

10.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT  

 
Documents: 

 Report of the Portfolio Holder for Finance 

 Credit Rating list (confidential) 
 
Discussion: 

 The report provided an economic background and forecast 

 The Treasury Management Strategy had been approved in February 

 The Authority looks to achieve the optimum level of liquidity 

 Bank rates remain low and returns are correspondingly low 

 Some borrowing has occurred  

 cash flow is constantly monitored 

 There has been little activity in debt rescheduling 

 The Capital Financing Requirement is lower than anticipated and the 
Council remains in an under-borrowed position 

 The debt profile which had been static for some time was now changing 
and the Head of Finance was asked if borrowing was being used rather 
than cash reserves.   A number of short term loans have been taken out 
and longer term loans are under constant review. 

 The affordability of the Capital Programme going forward should be 
considered  

 The benefits from a change in the Minimum Revenue Policy have been 
achieved but revenue expenditure will now increase - the Head of Finance 
agreed that a pressure will be seen going forward and will have to be 
considered as part of the budget planning process and longer term 
planning will be key.    

 
Outcomes: 

Page 8



Audit Committee – 19 November 2020 
 

 Issues to be considered by the Finance Panel and reported back to 
Audit Committee 

 
 

11.  INTERNAL AUDIT WORKING GROUP  

 
Documents: 

 Internal Audit Working Group Summary Report 
 
Discussion: 

 The Assistant Director SWAP welcomed the work of the Internal Audit 
Group as it was able to consider reports in detail and provide a greater 
level of challenge 

 The most recent meeting had considered reports into Welshpool High 
School and Employee Development 

 The Chair suggested that it might be useful for the Committee if the 
SWAP reports were provided as an appendix for information to the 
summary report in future. 

 
Outcomes: 

 The report was noted 
 

 
 

12.  NEXT MEETING  

 
The next meeting will be the  AGM on Friday 27 November 2020 at 11 am. 
 
The next full meeting will be on Thursday 10 December at 10am. 

 
 
 

County Councillor JG Morris (Chair) 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Audit Committee AGM – 27 November 2020 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD BY TEAMS ON 
FRIDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2020 

 
PRESENT: County Councillor JG Morris (Chair),  D R Jones, M J Jones, K Laurie-
Parry, WD Powell, D A Thomas, R G Thomas, T J Van-Rees, A Williams, J M Williams 
and R Williams and Mr J Brautigam  
 
Officers: Jane Thomas, Head of Finance 
 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  

 
An apology for absence was received from the Portfolio Holder, County 
Councillor A W Davies.  

 
 

2.  ELECTION OF CHAIR  

 
RESOLVED that County Councillor J G Morris be elected Chair for the 
ensuing year. 

 
 

3.  ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR  

 
RESOLVED that Mr J Brautigam be elected Vice Chair for the ensuing year. 

 
 

4.  INTERNAL AUDIT WORKING GROUP  

 
RESOLVED that County Councillors D Jones, K Laurie-Parry, J G Morris, A 
Williams, R Williams and Mr J Brautigam be appointed to the Internal Audit 
Working Group for the ensuing year. 

 
 

5.  FINANCE PANEL  

 
RESOLVED that County Councillor D A Thomas be appointed to the 
Finance Panel.  County Councillor R G Thomas would be co-opted by the 
Finance Panel. Further co-options of County Councillors A Williams and R 
Williams would be considered by the Democratic Services Committee. 

 
 
 

County Councillor JG Morris (Chair) 

Public Document Pack

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

DATE: 10th December 2020 
 

REPORT AUTHOR: Paul Bradshaw, Head of Workforce and Organisational 
Development 

 
SUBJECT: SWAP Audit Report concerning Learning and Development 
 
 

 
REPORT FOR: Noting the contents of Report  
 

 
1. Background 

1.1 There has been significant change in the Workforce and Organisational 
Development (WOD) service over recent years, with a lot of staff in the wider 
service and the OD team having left and a number having been replaced.  

1.2  Following the commencement of a new Head of Service during January 2019, a 
senior managerial post in the OD team was established and filled from within the 
team, a 2 year vision and plan for the service developed, a Workforce Futures 
Transformation Bo
[...]
nd advise the Auditor General.

You may re-use this publication (not including logos) free of charge in any format or medium. 
If you re-use it, your re-use must be accurate and must not be in a misleading context. The 
material must be acknowledged as Auditor General for Wales copyright and you must give the 
title of this publication. Where we have identified any third party copyright material you will need 
to obtain permission from the copyright holders concerned before re-use.

For further information, or if you require any of our publications in an alternative format and/
or language, please contact us by telephone on 029 2032 0500, or email info@audit.wales. 
We welcome telephone calls in Welsh and English. You can also write to us in either Welsh or 
English and we will respond in the language you have used. Corresponding in Welsh will not 
lead to a delay.

Mae’r ddogfen hon hefyd ar gael yn Gymraeg.

This report has been prepared for presentation to the 
Senedd under the Government of Wales Acts 1998 and 
2006 and the Public Audit (Wales) Act 2004.  

The Audit Wales study team comprised Rachel Davies, 
Christine Nash and Ian Hughes, under the direction of  
Mike Usher.

Page 18



page 3 ‘Raising Our Game’ Tackling Fraud in Wales

Contents

Foreword by the Auditor General	 4

Summary Report

Summary and recommendations	 7

The COVID-19 pandemic: a case study	 10

Main Report

1	 Culture and leadership across the Welsh public sector	 14

2	 Risk management and control frameworks	 19

3	 Policies and training	 23

4	 Capacity and expertise	 27

5	 Tools and data	 32

6	 Collaboration	 36

7	 Reporting and scrutiny	 40

Appendices

1	 Audit Methods	 45

2	 The Welsh Government’s response to the July 2019  
recommendations of the Public Accounts Committee 	 48

Page 19



page 4 ‘Raising Our Game’ Tackling Fraud in Wales

1	 	In June 2019, I published a report giving an overview of the scale  
of fraud in the Welsh public sector, together with a description o
[...]
ernal Audit, Council Tax, and Human 
Resources teams all contribute. Whilst helpful in terms of adding capacity, 
we found that this can result in a lack of coordination and integration 
between these teams and a lack of clarity in the overall picture of counter-
fraud activity.   

4.9	 Counter-fraud is generally better resourced in the NHS than other public 
sector bodies and there has been an increase in LCFS resource over 
recent years. There is a central team within the NHS Counter Fraud 
Service Wales which investigates complex, large scale frauds and 
provides a financial investigation resource. The team also provides 
guidance, intelligence and investigative support to the network of 
finance directors and LCFS at health bodies in Wales. In addition, Welsh 
Government Directions require that each health body should appoint at 
least one LCFS who is an accredited counter-fraud professional. These 
LCFS are the primary points of contact for counter-fraud work at their 
respective health bodies and have a key role in fraud prevention and 
detection. Increasing staffing levels above the minimum number is a 
matter of local discretion. 

4.10	 	The mixture of LCFS and support and guidance from the NHS Counter 
Fraud Service and the Counter Fraud Steering Group has resulted 
in improved counter-fraud arrangements within the NHS sector in 
comparison to the other sectors. However, whilst LCFS staff are often 
shared between individual health boards, they are not pooled across the 
entire sector. As a result, the relatively low counter-fraud staff numbers in 
some health boards can cause issues if staff members are absent from 
work. Even within the NHS Wales, there is a general recognition that more 
proactive work should be undertaken.

Page 45



page 30 ‘Raising Our Game’ Tackling Fraud in Wales

4.11	 The Counter Fraud Team at the Welsh Government is skilled and 
experienced and has secured a number of high-profile prosecutions 
over recent years. However, a re
[...]
pplying the Cabinet Office estimates to annual devolved expenditure in 

Wales of around £20 billion gives a possible estimated value of losses to 

fraud and error in the Welsh public sector of £100 million to £1 billion per 

annum. 

P
age 94



The scale of fraud II

• Some public sector leaders are sceptical about the levels of fraud within 

their organisations.

• They put little resource into counter-fraud arrangements and assign a low 

priority to investigating cases of potential fraud identified to them by the 

National Fraud Initiative.

• Their stance runs contrary to all the research being done by recognised 

leaders in the field such as CIPFA and the UK Government.

• Such scepticism is not based on any significant local counter-fraud work or 

fraud risk assessments. 

• Fraudsters appear the very instant that an opportunity presents itself. 

Fifteen individuals have to date been jailed for fraud in the light of the 

Grenfell fire tragedy. Scammers were quickly on the scene whilst the 

flooding in South Wales was ruining the homes and lives of local people. 

There has been an explosion in fraudulent activity, and especially in cyber-

crime, during the current Covid-19 pandemic. 

P
age 95



• Our Phase 1 report (June 2019) provided an overview of the 

counter-fraud landscape across the Welsh public sector. 

• The report does not examine the scope or effectiveness of 

arrangements at a local level. But:

� the losses caused by fraud in the public sector are significant. In a 

time of austerity, every pound lost to fraud is a pound that could be 

spent on public services;

� fraud in all its forms is constantly evolving, so counter-fraud 

measures need to keep pace with the fraudsters; and 

� resources devoted to counter-fraud activity vary widely across the 

public sector in Wales. We believe there is scope for greater 

collaboration and cross-agency working to combat the fraudsters. 

Counter fraud Phase I Study

P
age 96



We asked
[...]
 of clarity in the overall picture of counter-

fraud activity.

• Some local authorities did not have a fraud response plan that was communicated to 

all staff and which made it clear that all allegations of fraud would be investigated. 

• There were very few examples of local authorities working frequently across internal 

and external boundaries and sharing information. Common reasons for this lack of 

collaboration was lack of time and resources, and concerns about the sharing of data.

• Fewer than half the authorities report information about fraud cases, losses and 

recoveries to their audit committees on a regular basis

• Audit committees outside of the NHS Wales have not been sufficiently proactive in 

recognising the increasing risk of fraud and in asking the searching questions 

necessary about the matching of resources to risk or about the lack of information 

being supplied about fraud risk.

Key national findings: Local 

Government

P
age 104



We carried out the local work in late 2019/early 2020. Key findings 

were:

� Senior management indicated that that the Council demonstrates a commitment 

to counter-fraud and has a zero-tolerance to fraud but there was little evidence to 

confirm that this message is actively promoted across the Council on an on-going 

basis

� The approach to counter fraud work and activity was uncoordinated and there  

was a lack of clarity in terms of the roles and responsibilities of staff involved in 

Counter Fraud work (e.g. Internal Audit & Income & Awards)

� The Income & Awards team has two officers that accredited Counter Fraud 

investigators and also employs two former police officers

� At the time of undertaking the work, key policies to support effective counter 

fraud arrangements were either out of date or could not be located. A number of 

these have since been updated (e.g.  Anti Fraud Policy, Anti Money Laundering 

Policy and Fraud Prosecutions and Sanctions Policy)

Key local findings

P
age 105



� The Council did not have an appropriate fraud response plan in place

� The Integrated Business Plans completed by services / directorates did not 

consistently consider any risk assessment on the potential for fraud to impact on 

the delivery of the service or cost of providing the service

� The extent of any counter-fraud training undertaken across the Council has been 

very limited

Key local findings continued

P
age 106


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 27/11/2020 Audit Committee
	Minutes


	4 SWAP Audit Report  Learning and Development
	5 Audit Wales - Raising Our Game - Tackling Fraud
	‘Raising Our Game’ Tackling Fraud in Wales
	Contents
	Foreword by the Auditor General
	Summary and recommendations
	The COVID-19 pandemic
	Culture and leadership across the Welsh public sector
	Risk management and control frameworks
	Policies and training
	Capacity and expertise
	Tools and data
	Collaboration
	Reporting and scrutiny
	Appendices
	1 Audit methods
	2 The Welsh Government’s response   to the July 2019 recommendations  of the Public Accounts Committ

	NFI_interactive_PDF_2018_20_eng_0
	Key messages
	Recommendations

	Outcomes
	National Fraud Initiative Outcomes 
	Trends in outcomes
	How the latest outcomes compare to the last exercise
	Seven areas generated almost 98% of outcomes

	Results
	Council tax discounts 
	Case Study: Council tax single persons discounts
	Pensions
	Case Study: Pensions
	Housing benefits
	Case Study: Housing benefits
	Blue badges
	Housing waiting lists
	Creditors
	Payments to residential care homes
	Council tax reduction

	COVID_19
	Fraud risks associated with COVID-19

	Process
	Matches benefiting other public bodies
	How bodies work with the NFI
	Future developments

	Appendix

	Fighting fraud  a local and national perspective - Powys County Council


	Process 1: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 

	COVID 1: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 

	Results 1: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 

	Outcomes 1: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 

	Previous 7: 
	Page 2

Minutes of the meeting

Audit Committee — 10 December 2020

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD AT BY TEAMS ON

PRESENT

THURSDAY, 10 DECEMBER 2020

County Councillors JG Morris (Chair), M Barnes, , D R Jones, M J Jones, K Laurie-
Parry, DW Meredith, D A Thomas, A Williams, J M Wiliams and R Williams and
Mr J Brautigam

Cabinet Portfolio Holders In Attendance: County Councillor AW Davies

Officers: Jane Thomas, Head of Finance, Paul Bradshaw, Head of Workforce and
Organisational Development and David Morris, Income and Awards Senior Manager

Other Officers In Attendance: Mr P Pugh, Audit Wales

| 1. | APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors K Lewis, R G Thomas
and T J Van-Rees

| 2. | DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

| 3. | MINUTES

The Chair was authorised to sign the minutes of the previous meeting, held on
19 November 2020 as a correct record.

| 4. | SWAP AUDIT REPORT LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT

Documents:

Report of the Head of Workforce and Organisational Development

Discussion:

The Head of Workforce and Organisational Development was satisfied
that the Internal Audit report had not identified any issues that had not
already been resolved or picked up in the service’s ongoing work-plan
Training Needs Analyses had been completed for all twelve service areas
this year and were being completed again now for next year

The return on the investment made in training needs to be monitored and
systems are being put in place to do this

The Corporate Induction Programme is a key building block, which
following a delay in implementation due to the pandemic, will be launched
virtually

Service induction programmes are in place with guidance provided to
ensure a consistent good quality standard. Management induction is also
in place

It had been reported that staff appraisals had increased to c84% this year,
but Members questioned how the quality of those appraisals was



Audit Committee — 10 December 2020

monitored. Managers can already undertake checks as to the quality and
standard of checks and with the procurement of the latest HR System in
June, the plan was to move to an electronic appraisal process next year,
which would make checks / assessment a lot easier to do

The need for training in the declaration of conflicts of interest had been
highlighted and the plan was to ensure that staff were fully briefed about
the need to declare any conflicts and were clear about their responsibility.
This would be highlighted through induction, the appraisal process and at
least once a year by a formal reminder withing the Council’s logging in
system

The Committee noted that 75% of GDPR training had been undertaken
and was concerned that this was low given that the training was
mandatory and had potential legal implications. The Head of Workforce &
OD highlighted how the recording system was still new and included all
Council staff and reported the statistics in that context. As however, some
staff had undertaken the same type of training at a higher level, they did
not in fact need to undertake the mandatory module. This meant that this
was distorting the statistics by under-inflating the percentage of staff who
had completed the training, against who actually needed to.

An exercise is therefore being undertaken to identify just those staff who
needed to complete each particular module and once this has been
completed shortly, the Council will see the real completion rate, which will
be higher

Members were of the opinion that Fraud training should be mandatory for
all staff

The provision of support to town and community councils was discussed
and it was clarified that the Council provides support with DBS checks to
c400 organisations across Wales and England including town and parish
councils. The WOD service also undertakes some ad-hoc work for town
and community councils on occasion

The terms of the engagement of contractors or consultants was not within
HR’s remit but was a matter for Commercial Services

Whilst the drafting / content of the conflicts of interest policy is overseen
by the Head of Legal and Democratic, the Head of Workforce & OD will
put arrangements in place to ensure that it is clearly communicated to
staff in the ways outlined earlier in the meeting.

Outcomes:

The report be noted

| 5.

| AUDIT WALES - RAISING OUR GAME - TACKLING FRAUD

Documents:

‘Raising our Game’ — Tackling Fraud in Wales
The National Fraud Initiative in Wales
Presentation slides

Discussion:



Audit Committee — 10 December 2020

The Head of Finance reported that the Authority would be completing an
action plan in response to the recommendations in the reports but due to
the pandemic the current pressures of work had delayed its preparation
The Chair had joined a Wales Audit Chairs briefing on the same topic
The Auditor General had undertaken a study in 2019 and the report
provided an overview of the scale of fraud and counter measures in place
This report is a follow up based on more extensive fieldwork
Fraud was estimated to be 0.5% of revenue
In Powys this could represent a minimum of £2.1M or a maximum of
£21.5M
Leaders across Wales have been sceptical about the level of fraud and
very few counter fraud arrangements are in place
Fraudsters will appear instantly an opportunity presents itself — there have
been 15 convictions so far in relation to the Grenfell Tower disaster and
flooding earlier in the year provided further opportunities
There has been an increase in fraud due to Covid both through cyber-
crime and fraudulent support applications
Fraud is constantly evolving
Reactive and proactive arrangements need to be in place
Resources dedicated to counter fraud are variable across Wales
The NHS tends to be better prepared than local government
Austerity has led to a reduction is resources in this area over several
years
The 2018 National Fraud Initiative highlighted the variation in levels of
commitment across Wales
Informal networks are in place but there is a gap in resources
Information is typically provided to Audit Committees, but the quality of
that information varies considerably. Scrutiny does not tend to be
involved.
Information on recovery is not shared across authorities
Key findings across local government:
Absence of strategic leadership
Zero tolerance must be reinforced from the top
Authorities have made very little investment in fraud services
Within Powys there are two members of staff in Income and
Awards with counter fraud accreditation and arrangements are
more advanced than in other authorities. However, the key policy
was out of date and could not be located — a number of policies
have since been put in place and reported to Audit Committee.
o Integrated Business Plans do not contain a risk assessment of the
impact of fraud on service delivery
o Counter fraud training is available in Powys but is not mandatory
o Internal Audit, HR and Income and Awards could work together to
increase capacity, but this could also lead to a lack of coordination
o Whilst senior management have demonstrated their commitment,
there is little evidence that this is being actively pursued
o There is a lack of clarity around individual’s responsibilities
The Head of Finance acknowledged the need for an action plan to
address the recommendations
Regular reporting to Audit Committee would be introduced hopefully with
effect from the next meeting in February if capacity allows

o O O O



Audit Committee — 10 December 2020

The Committee was informed that over the past year £300K of
overpayments have been recovered alongside weekly income savings of
£600K

The Fraud Plan and other policies have been reviewed and presented to
senior managers. All employees will be asked to confirm they have read
the policies.

A confidential fraud line has been provided and face to face conversations
could be arranged as appropriate. Members suggested this should not be
staffed by officers of the authority but by an independent person.
Corporate Fraud will investigate any instances of fraud — there is no
minimum level

Outcomes:

A letter to be sent to the Chief Executive and Leader recommending
that fraud training be mandatory for all staff

An update on progress on the Action Plan to be provided to the next
meeting

| 6.

| DATE OF NEXT MEETING

The next meeting is scheduled to take place on Thursday 11 February 2021 at

10am.

County Councillor JG Morris (Chair)



